
PPrrooffeessssiioonnaall  SSeerrvviicceess  AAggrreeeemmeennttAAmmeennddmmeenntt  22    Page 1 
  

         Project No. W1025 
 

Hydrogeologic Support Services 
 

 THIS AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to Professional Services Agreement is made as of the 
29th day of December, 2021, by and between the City of Camas, a municipal corporation, hereinafter 
referred to as "the City", and Pacific Groundwater Group, hereinafter referred to as the "Consultant", 
in consideration of the mutual benefits, terms, and conditions hereinafter specified.  The City and 
Consultant may herinafter be refered to collectively as the “Parties.”   

The Parties entered into an Original Agreement dated January 6th, 2020, by which Consultant provides 
professional services in support of the Project identified above.  Except as amended herein, the Origianl 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

1. Scope of Services.  Consultant agrees to perform additional services as identified on Exhibit “A” 
(Amended Scope of Services) attached hereto, including the provision of all labor, materials, 
equipment, supplies and expenses. 

2. Time for Performance.  Consultant shall perform all services and provide all work product required 
pursuant to this Amendment by: 

a.     Extended to December 31, 2022  

b.     Unchanged from Original/Previous Contract date of December 31st, 2021 

Unless an additional extension of such time is granted in writing by the City, or the 
Agreement is terminated by the City in accordance with Section 18 of the Original 
Agreement.  

3. Payment.  Based on the Scope of Services and assumptions noted in Exhibit “A”, Consultant 
proposes to be compensated on a time and material basis per Exhibit “A” (Costs for Scope of 
Services) with a total estimated not to exceed fee of: 

a. Previous not to exceed fee: $68,684  

b. Amendment No. 2:  $$2277,,554466   

c. Total: $96,230   

d. Consultant billing rates: 

    Modification to Consultant Billing Rates per Exhibit “A” attached herein  

    Unchanged from Original Contract 

4. Counterparts.  Each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the City and Consultant 
represents and warrants that such individual is duly authorized to execute and deliver this 

 
 

 

 
CITY OF CAMAS 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
Amendment No. ___2___ 

 
616 NE 4th Avenue 
Camas, WA 98607 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2B5C3648-6F33-4596-B5C3-0BCE298DFBC7



PPrrooffeessssiioonnaall  SSeerrvviicceess  AAggrreeeemmeennttAAmmeennddmmeenntt  22    Page 2 
  

Agreement. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counter-parts, which counterparts 
shall collectively constitute the entire Agreement. 

 
 
DATED this ____________ day of ____________________, 20___. 
 
 
CITY OF CAMAS:     PACIFIC GROUNDWATER GROUP: 
       Authorized Representative 
 
 
By:       By:        
 
 
Print Name:      Print Name:      
 
 
Title:       Title:       
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2B5C3648-6F33-4596-B5C3-0BCE298DFBC7

Principal Hydrogeologist

12/29/2021

Peter Schwartzman



PPrrooffeessssiioonnaall  SSeerrvviicceess  AAggrreeeemmeennttAAmmeennddmmeenntt  22    Page 3 
  

EXHIBIT “A” 
 
  

22002222  SSccooppee  ooff  SSeerrvviicceess  
  
MMootttt  MMaaccDDoonnaalldd  eexxppeeccttss  ttoo  hhaavvee  tthhee  RROOEE  ssuubbmmiitttteedd  ttoo  EEccoollooggyy  iinn  tthhee  nneexxtt  mmoonntthh,,  aanndd  wwiillll  pprroovviiddee  tthhee  
CCiittyy  wwiitthh  aa  ffiinnaall  PPDDFF  ooff  tthhee  HHyyddrrooggeeoollooggyy  RReeppoorrtt..  PPrroojjeecctteedd  ffuurrtthheerr  wwoorrkk  iinn  22002222,,  aass  ffaarr  aass  wwee  aarree  
aawwaarree,,  iinncclluuddeess::  
  

--  CCoonnttiinnuueedd  mmoonniittoorriinngg  ssuuppppoorrtt  ((eexxiissttiinngg  mmoonniittoorriinngg  iiss  uunnlliikkeellyy  ttoo  cchhaannggee  iiff  wwee  aarree  wwaaiittiinngg  ttoo  
ssuubbmmiitt  aannootthheerr  wwaatteerr  rriigghhtt  rreeqquueesstt  ffoorr  aaddddiittiivvee  wwaatteerr  rriigghhttss  iinn  tthhee  nneexxtt  ccoouuppllee  yyeeaarrss))  

--  CCoonnttiinnuueedd  wwaatteerr--rriigghhtt  ssuuppppoorrtt  ––  bbootthh  ttoo  sshheepphheerrdd  tthhee  RROOEE  uunnddeerr  ccoosstt  rreeiimmbbuurrsseemmeenntt  ttoo  aa  nneeww  
ppeerrmmiitt  aanndd  ppoossssiibbllyy  ootthheerr  ooppppoorrttuunniittiieess  ((ee..gg..  GGeeoorrggiiaa  PPaacciiffiicc  aanndd//oorr  WWaasshhoouuggaall))..  II  eexxppeecctt  tthhaatt  
SStteeiiggeerrwwaalldd  iiss  nnoott  nneeaarr  hhaappppeenniinngg  aatt  tthhiiss  ttiimmee..    

--  CCoonnttiinnuueedd  hhyyddrrooggeeoollooggiicc  ssuuppppoorrtt  ––  aass  nneeeeddeedd..  CCoouulldd  iinncclluuddee  iinnccrreeaasseedd  yyiieelldd  aasssseessssmmeennttss  ffoorr  
rreemmaaiinniinngg  LLWWWWFF  wweellllss,,  aannyy  kkiinndd  ooff  wweellll  mmaaiinntteennaannccee  ssuuppppoorrtt,,  aanndd  uullttiimmaatteellyy  ddrriilllliinngg  aa  tthhiirrdd  
wweellll  uunnddeerr  ““SShhoowwiinngg  ooff  CCoommpplliiaannccee””  nneeaarr  WWeellllss  1111  aanndd  1122..    CCoouulldd  aallssoo  iinncclluuddee  pprroovviiddiinngg  aannyy  
wweellllhheeaadd  pprrootteeccttiioonn  oorr  wwaatteerr  qquuaalliittyy  rreellaatteedd  sseerrvviicceess  ((ee..gg..  PPFFAASS,,  rreepprreesseennttiinngg  tthhee  CCiittyy  iinn  
ddiissccuussssiioonnss  ooff  aannyy  ccoonnttaammiinnaatteedd  ssiitteess))  

  
Costs for Scope of Services 

 
DDEESSCCRRIIPPTTIIOONN  RRAATTEE  TTOOTTAALL  
MMootttt  MMaaccDDoonnaalldd  $$2200,,000000  $$2200,,000000  
RRiivveerr  MMeeaassuurreemmeenntt  ((WWeesstt  
CCoonnssuullttaannttss))  

$$66,,886600  ++  $$668866  mmaarrkkuupp  $$77,,554466  

TTOOTTAALL    $$2277,,554466  
 

Consultant Billing Rates 
 

TTIITTLLEE  22002211  RRaattee  22002222  RRaattee  
PPrriinncciippaall  HHyyddrrooggeeoollooggiisstt  $$118800  $$220077  
PPeerrmmiitt  SSppeecciiaalliisstt  $$114455  $$116655  
SSeenniioorr  HHyyddrrooggeeoollooggiisstt  $$114455  $$116655  
GGIISS  $$113300  $$114455  
SSttaaffff  HHyyddrroollooggiisstt  NNoott  lliisstteedd  $$114400  
AAccccoouunnttiinngg//SSuuppppoorrtt  $$7700  $$8855  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2B5C3648-6F33-4596-B5C3-0BCE298DFBC7


